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Report to: Cabinet 
 
Date of Meeting: 29 January 2024 
 
Report Title: Financial Monitoring Report for 2023/24 –  

to end of November 2023 (Period 8) 
 
Report By: Kit Wheeler (Chief Finance Officer) 
 
Purpose of Report 

To provide a summary of the financial forecast outturn position for services at the end 
of Period 8 (November 2023). 
  

Recommendation(s) 

To note the contents of the report, and the actions within the conclusion and 
management action section. 
 
Reasons for Recommendations 

To assist the Council in understanding the financial position and particularly areas of 
over and under spend. Early indications of emerging overspends can allow 
management action to be targeted to those areas. 
 
This monitoring assists in identifying areas for review in the production of the 2024/25 
budget and the impact of the 2023/24 outturn on the reserves position.  
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Background 
 

1. As part of the process of continuous improvement, and to provide more 
comprehensive financial monitoring, the format of the budget monitoring report 
continues to change. 
 

2. Last year the monitoring report was revised to not only include the monitoring of 
direct service expenditure but to also include details on debt repayment (Interest and 
MRP), and Capital budgets. 
 

3. Further developments have been implemented for 2023/24 including monitoring of 
the achievement of PIER savings agreed as part of the 2023/24 budget process, 
monitoring of the Reserves position.  

4. In February 2023, the Council agreed a revenue budget for 2023/24 with total 
expenditure of £17,754,575 funded by government grants, Council Tax, Business 
Rates, and contributions from reserves. 
 

5. The table below shows the forecast outturn position at the end of November 2023 
(Period 8), i.e. what the position is expected to be at 31st March 2024 
 
Table 1: Forecast Revenue Outturn Position 

 
6. Total Expenditure is forecast to be £1,216,946 over budget at year end. This is a 

decrease of £791,081 on the overspend reported at the end of period 7 (end of 
October). The factors leading to this change in forecast are discussed in paragraph 
12 below. 
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7. The overspend of £1,689,346 on Total Service Expenditure is offset in part by 
savings on MRP and Net Interest payments. Further details on the different elements 
are given below. 

Total Service Expenditure 
 

8. The 2023/24 Total Service Expenditure budget agreed by Council was £14,826,575. 
This figure includes the contingency budget which was initially set at £300,000.  
 

9. The Total Service Expenditure budget has increased by £500,000 due to budget 
amendments and subsequent approval,   with the revised Total Service Expenditure 
budget now being £14,926,575. 
 
 

10. Table 2 below details the current forecast outturn position for Total Service 
Expenditure. 
 

Table 2: Revenue Direct Service Expenditure Position 

 
11. The forecast overspend on Total Service Expenditure has decreased by (£546,581) 

since last month (November 2023). The most notable variances causing this charge 
are: 

• £108k saving due to Head of service and Waste Manager Post budget being 
re-allocated . 

• £49k underspend as Management Fee for CHART project. 
• £222k reduction in forecast for Temporary Accommodation and re-distribution 

of the Homeless Reduction Grant. 
• Further in year savings of £167k have been identified across the Council as a 

result of the financial restrictions enforced from October 2023, including a 
pause on any new ideas being brought forward for consideration while focus 
remained on current service provision.. 

 
 

12. Appendix 1 provides a more detailed analysis of eachservice, and this report seeks 
to provide further narrative on the main variations identified. 
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13. The 2023/24 staff pay rise has now been agreed. The offer of £1,925 per Full Time 
Equivalent (FTE) or 3.88% whichever is greater. At the time of setting the budget an 
assumption of a 3% salary increase was made. 

 
14. The unbudgeted element of the pay rise will adversely impact all service budgets. 

These are however out of the direct control of the service budget managers. In some 
areas this overspend will be offset against savings, thus reducing the adverse impact 
in the short term. Where this is the sole impact, individual narratives for each area 
have been removed to avoid repetition within the report itself. 
 
Chief Finance Officer / S151 Officer 
 

15. This area is forecasting an overspend of £878,564. 
 

16. The Senior Leadership Team is showing an overspend of £818,259.  This is largely 
due to a PIER savings target of £1m set when the budget was originally agreed in 
February 2023. Savings were not originally forecast to be achieved until Q4 once the 
initiatives of the Housing and Homelessness Taskforce started to take effect. The 
achievement of this saving has been made harder due to providers increasing their 
fees in line with inflation and delays in the delivery of social housing units. Savings 
are budgeted centrally in SLT until they are confirmed and budget reductions are 
made in the relevant service areas. 

   
17. Accountancy and Exchequer Services is showing an underspend of (£96,420).  Of 

this £140,000 is due to vacant posts, pending restructure outcomes. There is also an 
overspend of £105,000 due to changes in the way actuaries calculate employer 
pension chargeswhich were calculated differently in previous years. The overspend 
will be offset by savings on salaries within individual cost centres. However, this 
saving may not be realised due to other overspends within departmental salary 
budgets. £50k is to be transferred to reserve for an Insurance Claim. 
 

18. Revenues and Benefits Service is showing an overspend of £219,989 due to a delay 
in the planned restructure of the service. This has led to the continuation of the 
temporary staffing structure and reliance on additional agency members of staff for 
longer periods than anticipated, coupled with additional demand being placed on the 
team to deal with extra grant schemes throughout the financial year. A full 
restructure has been implemented from 1st January 2024. 
 

19. The council has received  grant income for managing the Household Support Fund 
and Energy Price Guarantee of (£91,904) and (£19,000) which offsets part of the 
overspend showing in the Revenues and Benefits Service. 

 
Chief Legal Officer / Monitoring Officer 
 

20. This area is forecasting an underspend of (£39,650). 
 
Head of Commercial Services and Development 
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21. This area is forecasting an underspend of (£25,297). 
 

22. The Cliff railway is forecasting a £111,510 overspend due to the East Hill lift being 
closed for essential maintenance work until mid-October 23. Initially loss of income 
was only anticipated for the first quarter. 

 
Head of Community and Regulatory Services 
 

This area is forecasting an overspend of £36,470.  
23. No major variances to report. 
 

Head of Environment and Operations 
 

24. This area is forecasting an overspend of £66,056. 
 

25. No major variances to report. 
 

Head of Housing 
 
This area is forecasting an overspend of £811,812.  
This is a £222k reduction in the forecast from the previous period due to a 
reappraisal of the forecast of Temporary Accommodation use for the rest of the year 
plus a re-distribution of the Homeless Reduction Grant, which we receive from 
Central Government, to better target it against reactive costs within this financial 
year.    

 
 

26. Homelessness (Temporary Accommodation) is forecasting an overspend of 
£972,165 despite the number of households  in TA remaining broadly stable. The 
key driver of additional spend has been an increase in provider costs linked to 
inflation, which had not been budgeted for. 
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27. The graph below demonstrates the demand for temporary accommodation The 
graph shows the growth in the number of Temporary Accommodation clients over 
the current and past three years.  
 

 
 

Head of People and Business Support 
 

28. This area is forecasting an overspend of £21,010. . 
 
Head of Strategic Programmes 
 

29. This service area is showing a forecasted overspend of £289,560. 
 

30. Local Land Planning Management and Admin is showing an underspend of 
(£21,380) due to additional income from a major application for naming and 
numbering of streets. 

 
31. Development Management is showing an overspend of £119,350. The service 

budget is predicated on the assumption that we will receive major applications during 
the year which require significant work which is funded in part by the fee paid by the 
applicant. The trend has been that the council has received at least one major 
application in each of the last few years. As there are currently no major applications 
in the pipeline, the budget forecast will show a reduction of £75,000 income. Officers 
are developing a proposal to encourage those who may be submitting their major 
applications to do so ASAP while the council has resources to assess them. There is 
also a £39,000 additional spend on legal fees required for the award of costs against 
the refusal of 777 The ridge. 
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32. Local Land Charges Register is showing an overspend of £36,500 as income is 
expected to be lower than budgeted. A detailed analysis will be undertaken as part 
of the service review and options to mitigate brought forward. 
 

33. Dangerous structures work at Battle Road have now been completed and £158,360 
has been spent to date this financial year. We are not anticipating any further 
expenditure. Cost recovery for this year, and previous years is now underway. (NB 
the Council took the action to remedy the dangerous structure in default following 
court action requiring the owners to undertake the works). 
 
Property and Commercial Assets Manager 
 

34. This area is forecasting an underspend of (£349,180).  This is a positive picture 
demonstrating the vitality of our factory rentals. 
 

35. Unit Factories are showing an underspend of (£122,900) due to additional income 
from the new factory micro units at Churchfields currently (£51,000) and a 
combination of rent reviews and renewed leases which have taken place in the last 
few months (£90,000). 
 

36. The Properties and Estates cost centre is showing and underspend of (£291,400) 
mainly due to rent reviews at Lacuna Place for the DWP (£260,000) and Pebsham 
Tip (£60,000). Unforeseen additional repairs of £50,000 are required this year. The 
rest of the balance is made up of other rent reviews that have occurred and a couple 
of write offs. 
 

37. St Mary in the Castle is showing an overspend of £27,080 due to essential costs 
while the building is vacant. 

Debt Repayment Costs 
 

38. Table 3 below shows the debt repayment costs position. As discussed earlier in this 
report, the budgets have been revised for a £500,000 saving that was budget to be 
achieved from reduced expenditure on the capital programme. 
 

39. Even with the £500,000 reduction in the budget, an underspend of £472,400 is 
forecast at year end. This is made up of a number of items which are discussed 
below. 

 
Table 3: Debt Repayment Costs Position 
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Gross Interest Payable 
 

40. The Council currently has 22 loans with the Public Works Loan Board (PWLB). 
These are a combination of maturity and annuity loans and are all at fixed rates, so 
the Council is protected from any rises in interest rates. 
 

41. When setting the budget for 2023/24 a certain amount of borrowing was assumed to 
fund the capital programme. Due to delays and changes to plans in the capital 
programme the Council did not undertake additional borrowing at the end of 
2022/23. This has resulted in a £375,000 saving in expected interest payable costs.  
 
Gross Interest Receivable 
 

42. The Council currently has c£31.3m in investments. At the time of setting the budget 
in February 2023 interest rates were lower and expected to fall towards the end of 
the year. With inflation still being a cause of concern the picture now is less certain. 
Since the budget was set the Bank of England base rate has increased. This has 
resulted in a £75,000 budget increase in expected income from investments. 

 
Net Investment Properties Income 
 

43. The Council has a few properties categorised as investment properties. These do 
not include the various industrial units and retail parks that the Council owns which 
are categorised as operational assets. The net income (i.e. income after all costs 
have been deducted) from investment properties is forecast to be £64,000 which is 
on budget with no variance. 
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Provision for the Repayment of Principle (MRP) 
 

44. The Council is required to make a Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) payment in 
respect of its borrowing – to ensure the debt liability is repaid over an appropriate 
period. 
 

45. As there was no borrowing in 2022/23 to fund the capital programme an underspend 
is forecast on the provision for MRP payments. This forecast includes making an 
additional £80,000 Voluntary Revenue Provision (VRP) payment which will be used 
in future years to offset increases in the MRP as a result of the revised MRP policy. 
This has resulted in a £50,000 budget virement being undertaken to reduce the MRP 
budget.  

 
46. It is anticipated that there will be a total underspend of £40,900 on MRP payments 

that need to be made in 2023/24 compared to the revised budget. 
 
Capital Programme 
 

47. The Council approved a gross capital programme budget of £29,322,000 for 
2023/24. The adjusted Capital Budget for 2023/24 is £19,279,000 once carry 
forwards and budget revisions amounting to (£8,995,000) have been allowed for and 
£19,038,000 has been moved to future years.  
 

48. The capital programme is constantly reviewed and where possible programmes 
have been pushed back to future years in order to aid the revenue budget. For 
schemes that are funded by borrowing, postponing the scheme to future years will 
achieve revenue savings in the short-term by reduced interest and MRP payments. If 
capital receipts can be generated from asset sales this will further reduce the need 
to borrow and generate additional revenue savings. 
 

49. As Table 4 below shows, the spend to the end of November, 8 months into the 
financial year, is £7,334m with the year-end forecast outturn expected to be on track. 
Further details are included in Appendix 2. 

 
Table 4: Capital Programme (Gross expenditure) 
 

 
Original 
Budget 
2023/24 

Carry 
forwards & 

adjustments 

Adjusted 
Budget 

Spend to 
End Nov 

2023 

Forecast 
Outturn 

Forecast 
Variance 

to 
Adjusted 
Budget 

 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 

Total 29,322 (19,038) 19,279 7,334 19,279 0 

 
50. The capital programme is forecasting a nil variance, mainly as a result of moving 

planned spend to future years and cancelled projects. 
 

 
 
Reserves 
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51. The forecast movement on reserves is shown in the table below: 

  
Opening 

Balance at 
1 April 2023 

Forecast 
Movement 

2023-24 

Closing 
Balance at 
31 March 

2024 
  £'000 £'000 £'000 

(1) General Reserve (8,423) 3,206 (5,217) 
(2) Capital Reserve (150) 0 (150) 
(3) Renewal and Repairs Reserve (1,656) 915 (741) 
(4) Risk Management Reserve (315) 15 (300) 
(5) Information Technology Reserve (274) 25 (249) 

(6) On-Street Car Parking Surplus 
Reserve (40) 0 (40) 

(7) Section 106 Reserve (Revenue) (426) 49 (377) 
(8) Revenues & Benefits Reserve (255) 255 0 
(9) Countryside Stewardship Reserve (28) 3 (25) 
(10) Monuments in perpetuity (46) 1 (45) 
(11) Ore Valley Reserve (250) 0 (250) 

(12) Invest to save and efficiency 
Reserve (87) 12 (75) 

(13) Resilience and Stability Reserve (900) 900 0 
(14) Redundancy Reserve (565) (175) (740) 

(15) Safer Hastings Partnership 
Reserve (98) 22 (76) 

(16) Disabled Facilities Grant (1,374) 0 (1,374) 
(17) Housing Licensing reserve (277) 205 (72) 
(18) Community Housing Reserve (11) 0 (11) 
(19) Controlling Migration (116) 0 (116) 
(20) Towns Fund (236) 0 (236) 
(21) Section 31 - Grant Reserve (3,653) 3,653 0 
(22) Green Energy 0 (150) (150) 
 Total (19,179) 8,936 (10,243) 

 
52. The 2023/24 budget was set based on using a net contribution of £3.3588m from 

reserves. This is comprised of £827k from Earmarked Reserves, £0.9m from the 
Resilience and Stability Reserve and £1.631m from the General Reserve. 
 

53. The current 2023/24-year end forecast use of the General Reserve is £3.21m. This 
is £1.5m more than the budget agreed by Council in February as a result of Total 
Expenditure being above the £17.355m budget agreed. 
 

54. The opening balance of the General Reserve has increased by £824k to £8.423m. 
Up until this stage work has been progressing on closing the 2022/23 statement of 
accounts, however, this is now completed, and balances have been confirmed 
(subject to audit) and revised for budget monitoring purposes.  
 

55. The opening balance on the Section 31 Grant Reserve has reduced by £2.683m. 
These changes are due to the use of the s31 grant reserve to repay central 



Report Template v29.0 
 

 
 

government for unspent government grants. This money was set aside in an 
earmarked fund for this purpose and the balance will continue to be monitored 
moving forwards so that any remaining or unused balance can be released back into 
the General fund.. 
 
 

Review of PIER savings 
 

56. Appendix 3 details the achievement of the PIER (priority, income and expenditure 
review) savings in 2023/24 to date. 
 

57. The 2023/24 budget identified net PIER savings of £1,162,550. At the time of writing 
we are waiting for confirmation around the Housing savings that are expected this 
financial year and this will be updated in the next iteration of the report in due 
course. 
 

58. Most other savings have already been achieved and the budget reduced. Likewise, 
for the growth items, the budgets have been transferred to increase the budget.  
 
 

59. If the growth items and Temporary Accommodation saving are excluded, then 80% 
of the savings targets have been achieved to date. 
 

60. Some of the PIER savings are hard to quantify and for these a commentary has 
been provided to help in the understanding of the figures. The savings have been 
colour-coded (Red, Amber, Green) to enable quick identification of where savings 
may not be fully achieved. Growth items have been shaded in blue. 
 

61. Appendix 3 only itemises the PIER savings and does not list all the other savings 
generated within the year, nor does it identify any non-related overspends. 
 

 
 
MTFS Update 

 
62. Due to a separate full MTFS being included as part of the budget report at Cabinet, 

no Appendix 4 will be included as part of this report. 
63. There was a separate report in December 2023 which outlined the approach to 

meeting the budget gap discussed at Full Council and this appendix will be updated 
as part of the forthcoming budget report. 
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Conclusion and Management Action 
 

64. The revenue forecast outturn is that an additional £1.6m will be spent compared to 
the original budget this financial year. 
 

65. The Council has enforced financial restrictions across the organisation since October 
2023 and we are beginning to see the financial benefits of that in the forecasts 
contained in this report. However, the restrictions implemented are designed to be 
short term only and longer term savings plans will need to be robust enough to 
withstand any future changing circumstances. The in year restrictions will continue 
until the end of the financial year and will be reviewed for their effectiveness once we 
have final figures.    
 

66. The council’s Homelessness Taskforce is working hard across departmental 
boundaries to implement solutions to reduce the spiralling temporary 
accommodation costs. The graphs at paragraph 35 indicate the first tentative signs 
of a plateau, and potential reduction in the number of people in temporary 
accommodation, which is an encouraging sign. 

 
67. There is a risk of potential delays to some capital programme schemes and 

variations in the year given the current climate and inflation increasing costs. Any 
slippage will be carried forward to future year capital budgets if deemed appropriate, 
cost effective and relevant to the needs of the Council. Slippage on the capital 
programme could result in lower interest and MRP charges, delaying the impact to 
future years. The capital programme has been reviewed and where possible 
expenditure plans pushed out to future years to generate revenue savings on 
interest and MRP payments and a revised Capital programme will be provided as 
part of the upcoming budget report. 

 
68. The further use of any reserves to balance the budget prejudices the potential to use 

reserves to fund future expenditure and would necessitate greater cuts to services 
and staff in future financial years to achieve a balanced budget and restore reserves 
to minimum recommended levels. 
 

69. The budget for 2024/25 is being developed with the aim of producing a balanced 
budget with significant savings plans agreed at December Full Council. Timetable of 
Next Steps 
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70. Key actions and the scheduled dates: 
 

Action Key 
milestone 

Due date 
(provisional) 

Responsible 

Continued monthly and 
quarterly monitoring 

Each month 
and financial 
quarter 

Relevant Cabinet 
meetings 

Deputy Chief 
Finance Officer 

Production of 2023/24 
outturn Report 

Financial year 
end 
(31/03/2024) 

July 2024 Deputy Chief 
Finance Officer 

 

Wards Affected 

None 
 

Implications 

Please identify if this report contains any implications for the following: 
 
Equalities and Community Cohesiveness No 
Crime and Fear of Crime (Section 17)  No 
Risk Management     Yes 
Environmental Issues    No  
Economic/Financial Implications   Yes 
Human Rights Act     No 
Organisational Consequences   Yes 
Local People’s Views    No 
Anti-Poverty      No 
 
Additional Information 

Appendix 1 Revenue Summary (November – Period 8) 
Appendix 2 Capital Summary (November – Period 8) 
Appendix 3 Achievement of the 2023-24 PIER savings during the year 

 

Officer to Contact 

Kit Wheeler 
Chief Finance Officer) 
Kit.wheeler@hastings.gov.uk 
 

mailto:Kit.wheeler@hastings.gov.uk
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